hedging instruments where appropriate and cost-effi cient. The Group does not apply hedge accounting.

  At the end of the fi nancial year, the carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in

currencies other than the functional currencies of the entities within the Group are as follows:

Group

Monetary assets Monetary liabilities

2014 2013 2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Japanese yen 1,068 1,650 – –

Singapore dollar 3,039 16,412 691 1,172

United States dollar 11,647 14,994 – –

  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

  The Group is mainly exposed to Japanese yen (“JPY”), Singapore dollar (“SGD”) and the United States dollar

(“USD”).

  The following table details the sensitivity of a 5% (2013: 5%) change in the relevant foreign currencies against

the functional currency of the entities within the Group. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 5%

(2013: 5%) change in the foreign currency exchange rates from the end of the fi nancial year, with all variables

held constant. The results of the model are also constrained by the fact of only monetary items, which are

denominated in JPY, SGD and USD are included in the analysis.

YAMADA GREEN RESOURCES LIMITED   Annual Report 2014   83

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2014

30. Financial instruments and fi nancial risks (Continued)

 30.2 Market risks (Continued)

  Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Group

Increase/(decrease) on profi t
before income tax

2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000

JPY against RMB

- strengthen 53 83

- weaken (53) (83)

SGD against RMB

- strengthen 117 762

- weaken (117) (762)

USD against RMB

- strengthen 582 750

- weaken (582) (750)

  Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk (variability in value) borne by an interest-bearing asset, such as deposits in banks,

due to variability of interest rates.

  The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to deposits in banks.

  The impact of the Group’s exposure to changes in interest rate is not expected to be material.

 30.3 Liquidity risks

  Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group encounters diffi culties in meeting its short-term

obligations. Liquidity risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

  The Group activity manages its operating cash fl ows so as to fi nance the Group’s operations. As part of